
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 26TH APRIL, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Councillors

Maureen Braun Eva Greenspan Agnes Slocombe
Claire Farrier Tim Roberts Stephen Sowerby
Mark Shooter Laurie Williams Jim Tierney

Substitute Members

Anne Hutton Dr Devra Kay Sury Khatri
Reema Patel Gabriel Rozenberg Hugh Rayner

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Jan Natynczyk jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  Imperial House, Edgware Road, Colindale, London, NW9 
(Colindale Ward) 

11 - 14

7.  Tower Service Station 617 Finchley Road London NW3 7BS 
(Childs Hill) 

15 - 70

8.  Land Behind Sheaveshill Court  The Hyde London NW9 (Colindale 
Ward) 

71 - 98

9.  Allianz Park, Greenlands Lane, London  NW7 (Mill Hill Ward) 99 - 206

10.  West Hendon Estate, West Hendon, London NW9 (West Hendon) 207 - 254

11.  West Hendon Estate, West Hendon, London NW9 (West Hendon 
Ward) 

255 - 346

12.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

29 March 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, explained the arrangements for 
speaking, and changed the running order, as reflected in these minutes.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017, be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

There were no absences, however the Chairman was informed that Councillor Slocombe 
was running a little late. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Item Interest
Melvin Cohen Broadfields Primary School Non-pecuniary interest as he 

lives half a mile away from the 
school.

Wendy Prentice Old Ford Manor Golf Club Non-pecuniary interest as she 
knows Mr Hedgecoe, one the 
speakers on this item

Stephen Sowerby St Barnabas Church Non-pecuniary interest as he 
used to live locally close to the 
church. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

5.   CLARIFICATION REPORT ON APPROVED PLANNING APPLICATION 12-18 
HIGH ROAD, LONDON N2 (EAST FINCHLEY WARD) 

The Chairman notified the meeting that this item has been withdrawn from the agenda 
and will be considered at a future date.  The applicant and neighbours have been 
notified.

6.   ASHMOLE ACADEMY SUMMIT WAY SOUTHGATE LONDON N14 (BRUNSWICK 
PARK WARD) 

The Committee received the report and the addendum which updated the position 
regarding consultations and highway considerations.

Representations were heard from Mario Michael, Nicholas Scott, Councillor Rutter and 
Tim Burn, the applicant’s agent. The Chairman gave permission for photographs of 
parking conditions around the residential streets in the school vicinity, taken by a 
speaker, to be circulated to Members and shared with the Nicholas Scott. 

The Chairman invited Member discussion and questions and further clarification by 
officers in response.

It was RESOLVED: 

That the planning application was approved as recommended in the officer report 
and addendum. 

The vote was unanimously for approval

Councillor Slocombe was not in attendance during the start of the presentation of this 
item and consequently did not vote.  

7.   SOLAR HOUSE, 915 HIGH ROAD LONDON N12 (WOODHOUSE WARD) 

The Committee received the report and the addendum to the report which included 
amendments to the report recommendations.

Representations were heard from Maria Bryne, Julie Pal, and Councillor Geof Cooke. 
Henry Kendal, applicant, also spoke.

After each speaker the Chairman welcomed questions, and invited planning officers to 
further clarify or explain the planning report or provide a response to comments received. 

The Chairman called for the vote.

It was RESOLVED that Members approved the planning application in accordance with 
the Officer report. 

6



3

Votes were as follows:

For (approval) 6

Against (approval). 4
Abstained 1

The Chairman suspended the meeting for a 5 minute comfort break at 20:10pm and 
resumed at 20:15pm. 

8.   ST BARNABAS CHURCH 42 HOLDEN ROAD WOODSIDE PARK LONDON N12 
(TOTTERIDGE WARD) 

The Committee received the Officer presentation and addendum report with amended 
recommendations. 

A verbal representation was received from Henry Kendal. 

Following discussion, questions and Officer input, the Chairman called for the vote.

The Committee received the Officer presentation and addendum report with amended 
recommendations. 

A verbal representation was received from Henry Kendal. 

Following discussion, questions and Officer input, the Chairman called for the vote.

It was RESOLVED:

To approve the planning application as per the officer recommendation and 
addendum.

Votes were as follows:

For approval 10
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 1

9.   OLD FOLD MANOR GOLF CLUB OLD FOLD LANE BARNET EN5 (HIGH 
BARNET WARD) 

Committee received the report and addendum which amended condition 13.

Verbal representations were received as follows: Roger Hedgecoe, in support of the 
application; Simon Parkinson spoke on behalf of Paul Grant regarding his concerns 
about the number of HGV movements.  He also spoke in capacity as a representative of 
Spaces on the lack of an EIA, confusion regarding the Waste Recovery Plan and 
concern that trees were being chopped down instead of pollarded. The Agent, Stuart 
Downs, also spoke. 

7



4

Member debate and questions followed regarding responsibilities under the 25 year 
Management Plan and maintaining quality landscaping and re-use and phasing of 
landscaping, restricting lorry access to the M25 access, and safeguarding the 
archaeological and historic value of the site.

Councillor Prentice requested that more robust conditions are introduced to safeguard 
the landscaping and means of access, Cllr Sowerby supported this and questioned 
whether sufficient recognition had been given to the archaeological interface. 

Officers confirmed that Condition 13 had been amended in the Addendum and agreed to 
amend condition 10 on access and include an informative.

It was RESOLVED that Committee approved the planning application as per the 
Officer report with the following amendments:

- Amendment to Condition 13 as per new wording in addendum.
- Amendment to Clause (i) of Condition 10(a) to the following: i) details of the 

routing of construction vehicles to and from the site from the A1(M) J1/M25 
J23 at South Mimms, hours of access, access and egress arrangements 
within the site and security procedures.

- Additional Informative: The applicant is advised that, in respect of the 
details to be submitted to the Local Planning Authority pursuant to 
conditions 4, 8 and 9, provision shall be made for the tree removal works to 
take place on a phased basis with full details of the proposed phasing 
included as part of those conditions.

The vote was unanimously in favour of approval. 

10.   12 LARKSPUR GROVE EDGWARE HA8 9GB (HALE WARD) 

The committee received the officer report.

It was RESOLVED that the application be approved.  The vote was unanimous. 

11.   BROADFIELDS PRIMARY SCHOOL  ROSEBERRY DRIVE EDGWARE HA8 
(EDGWARE WARD) 

The committee received the officer report.

It was RESOLVED that the application be approved.  The vote was unanimous. 

12.   COLINDALE GARDENS (FORMERLY PEEL CENTRE), AERODROME ROAD, 
NW9 (COLINDALE WARD) 

The committee received the officer report.

It was RESOLVED that the application be approved.  The vote was unanimous. 

8



5

13.   COLINDALE STATION, COLINDALE AVENUE, NW9  - SITE TO THE REAR OF 
COLINDALE STATION PLAZA (COLINDALE WARD) 

It was RESOLVED that the application be approved.  The vote was unanimous. 

14.   MEMBERS ITEM - A REVIEW CONSERVATION AREAS COUNCILLOR 
SOWERBY 

The Chairman invited Councillor Sowerby to introduce the item.

Councillor Sowerby referred to his written Members Item report  which stated that  that it 
is 50 years since the introduction of Conservation Areas. He considered that a review of 
them was overdue - even the Local List had not been updated since 1986. Conservation 
Areas were originally meant to be reviewed every five years.

Emma Watson advised that a briefing note had recently been circulated to notify  
Members on the status of the work programme in the past, present and moving forward 
and that whilst there is no mandatory requirement to regularly review conservation areas, 
there is a commitment to keep them updated.  

It was agreed that once the Local List review was underway, conservation areas will be 
looked at with a view to identifying which ones need to be prioritised for review first.

Work will start on a local authority review of the Local List this summer with a view to 
keeping Planning Committee updated and reporting findings to Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

It was Resolved that Committee Noted the Members Item.

15.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.30 pm

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



LOCATION: Imperial House, Edgware Road, Colindale, London, NW9 5AL

REFERENCE: APP/N5090/W/16/3158645 Received: 22/07/2015
 

WARD: Burnt Oak Expiry: 21/10/2016

APPLICANT: Imperial House London Ltd.

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of Imperial House comprising the demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of buildings ranging from 3 to 16 storeys to provide 
81 residential units (Use Class C3) and 815sqm of replacement office 
accommodation (Use Class B1) along with landscaped courtyard and 
provision of 87 basement car parking spaces, 5 motorcycle spaces and 166 
cycle parking spaces, vehicular access from The Greenway and vehicle out 
onto Edgware Road with pedestrian access from Edgware Road

APPEAL SUMMARY

1.1 Please find herewith a briefing note summarising a recent appeal decision relating to the 
aforementioned site. 

1.2 The appeal was made by Imperial House London Ltd. against the decision of the Council of 
the
[...]
 approved under reference 16/1713/FUL) would cause no harm to the 

character and appearance of the surrounding area.”

1.9 In relation to the second reason for refusal and the impact of the development on the living 
conditions of neighbouring residents (specifically outlook), the inspector’s conclusion can be 
summarised as follows: 

“…the proposal would be 40 metres from the closest rear window in Greenway Close, 65 
metres from the closest rear window in Portman Close, and some 100 metres from the 

nearest properties on the Greenway… it would be some considerable distance away and 
views would not be taken at particularly close quarters. Block A would also be seen against 
the backdrop of the other high buildings nearby, notably the taller TNQ on the other side of 
Edgware Road…. On this basis, I am not convinced that when viewed from the surrounding 
residential properties, the relatively modest increase in the height of Block A would appear 

excessively dominant… I therefore conclude on this issue that the proposed increase in height 
of Block A (over and above that approved under reference 16/1713/FUL) would cause no 

harm to the living conditions of the occupiers of nearby properties, with particular reference 
to outlook.”

13



1.10 In light of the inspector’s findings, summarised above, the appeal was allowed subject to the 
conditions suggested by the LPA and subject to the Section 106 Agreement secured. 

OUTCOME: APPEAL ALLOWED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AND S106 AGREEMENT 

14



Location Tower Service Station 617 Finchley Road London NW3 7BS  

Reference: 16/5296/FUL Received: 9th August 2016
Accepted: 26th August 2016

Ward: Childs Hill Expiry 25th November 2016

Applicant: Mr Jeff Shapiro

Proposal:

Redevelopment of the site and erection of building between 4 to 8 stories for 
a mixed use development comprising 28 residential dwellings, and flexible 
uses at ground floor comprising of A3/D1/D2 floorspace with associated 
works, landscaping and par
[...]
icers have in considering this application and preparing this report had regard to the 
requirements of this section and have concluded that a decision to grant planning 
permission for this proposed development will comply with the Council's statutory duty 
under this important legislation.

The proposed development would provide mixed use and residential development .

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Overall, it is considered that the following considerations need to be weighed up within 
the planning balance:

- The proposals would contribute positively to local townscape and are supported by 
Urban Design Officers
- The proposals attempt to minimise impacts on neighbouring amenity though some 
impact in terms of daylight and outlook remains.
- The proposals would make a contribution towards affordable housing that is 
considered to be the maximum viable and this is policy compliant
- The proposals would mitigate air and noise pollution impacts
- The proposals would exceed the density thresholds within the London Plan.

Overall the proposal is on balance considered to accord with the requirements of the 
Development Plan and is therefore recommended for approval.

68



69



This page is intentionally left blank



Location

Land Behind Sheaveshill Court  The Hyde London NW9 6SJ  

Reference: 16/6222/FUL Received: 26th September 2016
Accepted: 5th October 2016

Ward: Colindale Expiry 4th January 2017

Applicant: Ms Christine Coonan

Proposal:

Demolition of existing garages and stores and the erection of two, 
three-storey buildings to provide 24no. self-contained flats and 10no. 
two-storey houses with associated amenity space, refuse and 
recycling storage and cycle stores.  Alterations to hard and soft 
landscaping. Reprovision of 26 storage sheds. Additional 31 car 
parking 
[...]
f what constitutes ‘very special circumstances’ and it 
is for the Decision Maker to decide that ‘Very Special Circumstances’ have been 
demonstrated which clearly outweigh any identified harm. In short what this means is 
that a balancing exercise should be made which considers the benefits of a proposal 
against any identified harm. Account can also be taken of any mitigation measures 
proposed. It is also noted that the various High Court decisions have held that the 
absence of material harm can in itself be considered as a ‘Very Special 
Circumstance’ from the point of view of assessing Green Belt applications.

3.2 Very Special Circumstances.

The supporting Planning Statement and Design and Access Statement outline what 
the applicant considers ‘very special circumstances’ weighing in favour of the 
application. These are as follows:

 The application involves the enhancement of existing recreation and 
education facilities already at Allianz Park. The stated benefits in relation to 
community sport, physical recreation, sports education and health and well-
being could not, and probably would not be delivered anywhere other than on 
the application site.

 In seeking to replace the existing stand with a new facility that meets current 
design requirements, the applicant has sought to do so with regard to the 
constraints imposed by the site’s designation as Green Belt. The design of the 
West Stand endeavours to strike a balance between its physical form and 
scale (which to a large degree is a function of the need to accommodate the 
required spectator numbers and providing adequate sightlines, etc.) and 
accommodating the ancillary uses that, in this instance, will enhance its utility 
in all its operational modes while also delivering additional benefits to the 
community.

 The proposals will greatly improve facilities for rugby, athletics and community 
sport at Allianz Park. In doing so, they will assist the further expansion of the 
work of the Sarace
[...]
g amenity or on the adjoining highway network.

204



APPENDIX 1: Site Location Plan

205



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCATION: West Hendon Estate, West Hendon, London NW9

REFERENCE: 17/0168/RMA Received: 28 December 2016
Accepted: 28 December 2016

WARD: West Hendon Expiry: 29 March 2017

APPLICANT: Barratt Metropolitan LLP

PROPOSAL: Application for approval of reserved matters relating to the 
construction of the new Cool Oak Lane Pedestrian and 
Cycle bridge as part of the West Hendon Estate regeneration 
scheme and pursuant to planning permission H/01054/13 dated 
20/11/2013

APPLICATION SUMMARY

Application Details 

This application is to consider the reserved matters submission for the construction of a 
new Pedestrian and Cycle Bridge adjacent the existing Cool Oak Lane Bridge as illustrated 
by the red line boundary shown in Appendix 1 – Location Plan. 

The new dedicated Pedestrian and Cycle Bridge was approved in outline as part of hybrid 
planning permission H/01054/13 dated 20 November 2013 (“the 2013 Permission”) which 
established a clear and robust development framework for the comprehensive regeneration 
of the West Hendon Estate and its immediate environs. The 2013 Permission established 
an approved Masterplan tied to key plans and documents that frame its delivery; a series of 
controls that include the Development Specification Document, Parameter Plans and 
Design Guidelines within which reserved matters submissions must be brought forward. 

In accordance with the Cool Oak Lane Bridge Parameter Plan established under the 2013 
Permission, the Pedestrian and Cycle Bridge is proposed to the north of the existing Cool 
Oak Lane Bridge and will remove the need for pedestrians and cyclists to wait at the 
signalised crossing and use the main carriage way to cross. Delivery of the bridge, as 
required under the Section 106 Agreement accompanying the 2013 Permission, will provide 
enhanced amenity and improved access to the public 
[...]
he subject application have been considered within the 
context of the established development framework, which provides scope for minor 
departures within the context of the overarching 2013 Permission. The proposed variations 
are supported on the grounds that they are unlikely to give rise to any new significant 
environmental effects in comparison to the development as approved and as assessed in 
the Environmental Statement accompanying the 2013 Permission. 

The proposal will improve pedestrian linkages to surrounding open spaces, leisure and 
recreational facilities to the west of the Estate, supporting more sustainable patterns of 
movement, improving the wellbeing of the area and encouraging greater use of the open 
spaces.

245



Appendix 1 – Location Plan

246



Appendix 2 – Proposed Pedestrian and Cycle Bridge

247



Appendix 3 – The 2013 Permission

248



Appendix 4 – Scheme Progress

249



Appendix 5 – Indicative Landscaping Proposal

250



Appendix 6 – Comparative Elevations

251



Appendix 7 – Aerial Photograph

252



Appendix 8 – Illustrative Photomontage

253



Appendix 9 – Approach Routes

Approach from West

Approach from East

254



LOCATION: West Hendon Estate, West Hendon, London NW9

REFERENCE: 17/0017/RMA Received: 28 December 2016
Accepted: 28 December 2016

WARD: West Hendon Expiry: 29 March 2017

APPLICANT: Barratt Metropolitan LLP

PROPOSAL: Application for Approval of Reserved Matters relating Layout, 
Scale, Appearance, Access and Landscaping, pertaining to 
Blocks H, J, K and M, forming Phase 4 of the West Hendon 
Estate Regeneration Scheme involving demolition of Existing 
Buildings (33-125 Tyrrel Way, 11-72 Warner Close and the Car 
Park between Tyrell Way and Warner Close) and the construction 
of 611 Residential Units (418 Market Value Units and 193 
Affordable Units) including Basement Car Parking, Major 
Highways Works and New Landscaped Public Space pursuant to 
planning permission H/01054/13 dated 20/11/2013.

APPLIC
[...]
 Blocks E1, E2, E3, E4, G1 and G2 are now 
complete. Construction work associated with Block F is currently underway with demolition 
works associated G4, H3 and H4 due to commence later this year.  

276



4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

This application seeks detailed approval of reserved matters relating to layout, scale, 
appearance, access and landscaping in respect of Blocks H, J, K and M, forming Phase 4 
of the West Hendon Estate Regeneration Scheme and involving demolition of Existing 
Buildings (Nos. 33-125 Tyrrel Way, Nos. 11-72 Warner Close and the Car Park between 
Tyrell Way and Warner Close) and construction of 611 Residential Units (418 Market Value 
Units and 193 Affordable Housing Units) including Basement Car Parking, Major Highways 
Works and New Landscaped Public Space.

Block H (Buildings H1 and H2)

Buildings H1 and H2 will form the completion of Block H by integrating Buildings H3/H4 
(being delivered under Phase 3C and which will form the southern boundary to Broadway 
Place) with the rear of properties fronting West Hendon Broadway. 

Building H1 is a six story building containing 47 Market Units configured as a L shaped 
block framed by Milton and Stanley Road to its secondary frontages and East Street to its 
primary frontage. Primary entrance to the building is located off East Street with a row of 
duplexes that wrap around to Milton Road providing an active frontage to the street. A mix 
of 1, 2 and 3 bedroom units are proposed.

A polychrome brick palette is used to break down the scale of the main façade and the 
building is arranged with access galleries to the rear and main fronts facing the street. 
Material palette is two types of brick with the use of metal mesh for balcony balustrades and 
aluminium window frames. Public realm offered as part of Building H1 is its street frontage 
to East Street and Milton Road. A private courtyard is provided for the use of residents of 
this building. 

Building H2 is a four stor
[...]
ubmission. In undertaking the 
assessment, the proposal has been assessed against the established development 
framework as established under the 2013 Permission. That is, the Development 
Specification Document and approved Parameter Plans and Design Guidelines, all of which 
are adhered through a comprehensive framework of conditions attached to the 2013 
Permission and required to be discharged on a phase by phase basis. 

Approval, subject to the conditions outlined above, is recommended.

323



Appendix 1 – Phase 4 Site Plan

324



Appendix 2 – Reserved Matters Boundary Plan

325



326



Appendix 3 – Demolition Plan

327



Appendix 4 – Phase 4 Landscape Layout

328



Appendix 5 – Framework of Public Spaces

329



Appendix 6 – Street Hierarchy

330



Appendix 7 – The 2013 Permission

331



Appendix 8 – Phases 3B and 3C

332



Appendix 9 – Aerial Photograph

333



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 10 – Scheme Progress

335



Appendix 11 – Landscape Parameter Plan

336



Appendix 12 – Transport Statement Addendum

337



338



339



340



341



342



343



344



345



Appendix 13 – Location of Tenure Types

346


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6 Imperial House, Edgware Road, Colindale, London, NW9 (Colindale Ward)
	7 Tower Service Station 617 Finchley Road London NW3 7BS (Childs Hill Ward)
	8 Land Behind Sheaveshill Court  The Hyde London NW9 (Colindale Ward)
	9 Allianz Park, Greenlands Lane, London  NW7 (Mill Hill Ward)
	10 West Hendon Estate, West Hendon, London NW9 (West Hendon)
	11 West Hendon Estate, West Hendon, London NW9 (West Hendon Ward)
	Drawings and Plans




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

26 April 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

REVISED ORDER OF BUSINESS
The Chairman revised the running order, as reflected in these minutes.

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Braun, who was substituted by Councillor 
Rozenberg, Councillor Sowerby, who was substituted by Councillor Rayner and 
Councillor Farrier, who was substituted by Councillor Anne Hutton.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Item Interest
Hugh Rayner Allianz Park, 

Greenlands 
Lane, London 
NW7

A non-pecuniary interest as he is a Member of 
Mill Hill Preservation Society who were 
consulted on the Planning Application, 
however will vote.

Agnes Slocombe Both West 
Hendon Estate 
Applications

A non-pecuniary interest as she is a ward 
councillor for West Hendon ward, however will 
vote. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

An Addendum to the main report was published and circulated to Members and made 
available to the public at the meeting. 



2

6.   TOWER SERVICE STATION 617 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW3 7BS (CHILDS 
HILL WARD) 

The Committee received the officer report and addendum. 

Oral representations were provided by Tony Abram, Laurence Krieger and Camden 
Councillor Lorna Russell, objectors to the application. The agent, Helen Cuthbert also 
spoke. 

Following questions and deliberations, The Chairman called for the vote.

It was RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and addendum report. 

Votes were as follows:-

For 6
Against 5
Abstained 0

7.   LAND BEHIND SHEAVESHILL COURT  THE HYDE LONDON NW9 (COLINDALE 
WARD) 

Planning officers presented the planning report to Committee and addendum report. 

Oral representations were heard from objectors Ray Wilson and David Jones. The agent, 
Simon Owen also spoke.  Following discussion and questions, the vote was taken.

It was RESOLVED that Committee Approved as per the officer report and addendum. 

Votes were as follows:

For 10
Against 1
Abstained 0

8.   ALLIANZ PARK, GREENLANDS LANE, LONDON  NW7 (MILL HILL WARD) 

Following the presentation of the Officer Report and addendum report, speakers were 
invited.

An oral representation was heard from Mary O’Connor, objecting the application.  Mill Hill 
Ward Councillor Val Duschinsky also spoke in favour of the application. Agent, Henry 
Harvey, Chief Executive of Saracens, also spoke. 

It was RESOLVED that the planning application be approved as recommended in the 
officer report and addendum.

The votes were unanimously in favour of approval.



3

9.   WEST HENDON ESTATE, WEST HENDON, LONDON NW9 (WEST HENDON) 

Application for Approval of Reserved Matter relating to the construction of the new Cool 
Oak Lane Pedestrian and Cycle Bridge as part of the West Hendon Estate Regeneration 
Scheme

The Committee received the officer report and addendum.

Representations were heard from the agent.

It was RESOLVED that the application be approved as per the officer report and 
addendum.

The vote was unanimously in favour of approval.

10.   WEST HENDON ESTATE, WEST HENDON, LONDON NW9 (WEST HENDON 
WARD) 

Application for Approval of Reserved Matters relating Layout, Scale, Appearance, 
Access and Landscaping, pertaining to Blocks H, J, K and M, forming Phase 4 of 
the West Hendon Estate Regeneration Scheme

The Committee received the officer report.

A representation was heard from the Agent, Ben Ford.

It was RESOLVED that the application be approved in in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

The vote was unanimously in favour of approval.

11.   IMPERIAL HOUSE, EDGWARE ROAD, COLINDALE, LONDON, NW9 
(COLINDALE WARD) 

Members were asked to note the briefing note which summarised the recent appeal 
decision relating to the Imperial House site, Edgware Road, Colindale, NW9. 

It was RESOLVED that:

1. Members noted the Inspector’s decision and the report content.

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.25 pm


